

Nos. 21-1326 & 22-111

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

UNITED STATES, EX REL. TRACY SCHUTTE, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

SUPERVALU INC., ET AL., RESPONDENTS

UNITED STATES, EX REL. THOMAS PROCTOR,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

SAFEWAY INC., RESPONDENT

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF CTIA – THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION  
AND USTELECOM – THE BROADBAND  
ASSOCIATION AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT  
OF RESPONDENTS**

Shannon Grammel	Kyle D. Hawkins
LEHOTSKY KELLER LLP	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
200 Massachusetts Ave., NW	William T. Thompson
Washington, DC 20001	LEHOTSKY KELLER LLP
	919 Congress Ave.
Drew F. Waldbeser	Austin, TX 78701
LEHOTSKY KELLER LLP	(512) 693-8350
3280 Peachtree Road NE	kyle@lehotskykeller.com
Atlanta, GA 30305	

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Interest of Amici Curiae .....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument .....	4
I. Basic principles of statutory interpretation support the Seventh Circuit’s interpretation of the FCA.....	4
A. The text, purpose, and context of the FCA confirm the Seventh Circuit’s reading.....	4
B. Other canons of construction lead to the same result.....	8
II. A contrary interpretation would create tremendous practical problems.....	11
A. Meritless <i>qui tam</i> suits plague companies dealing with the government.....	11
B. Litigation over an artificial entity’s subjective belief would make FCA litigation even more complicated and burdensome.....	14
C. Petitioners’ rule would harm, not protect, the government.....	20
Conclusion .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>Cases</b>	
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011) .....	21
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	19, 20
<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 713 (2023) .....	9
<i>Boyd v. CEVA Freight, LLC</i> , No. 3:13-CV-00150, 2013 WL 6207418 (E.D. Va. Nov. 27, 2013) .....	7
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) .....	10
<i>United States ex rel. Clausen v. Lab’y Corp. of Am.</i> , 290 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	20
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1793 (2022) .....	3, 19
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012) .....	8
<i>Gen. Store, Inc. v. Van Loan</i> , 560 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	7

<i>Graham Cnty. Soil &amp; Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson,</i> 559 U.S. 280 (2010) .....	7
<i>Hamilton Cnty. Emergency Commc'ns Dist. v. BellSouth Telecomms. LLC,</i> 852 F.3d 521 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	16
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald,</i> 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	18
<i>United States ex rel. Heath v. Wisconsin Bell, Inc.,</i> 593 F. Supp. 3d 855 (E.D. Wis. 2022) .....	13, 14
<i>United States ex rel. Keeler v. Eisai, Inc.,</i> No. 09-22302, 2012 WL 12842791 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 27, 2012) .....	13, 19
<i>In re Kellogg Brown &amp; Root, Inc.,</i> 796 F.3d 137 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	17
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC,</i> 576 U.S. 446 (2015) .....	6
<i>Knudsen v. Sprint Commc'ns Co.,</i> No. C13-04476, 2016 WL 4548924 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 1, 2016) .....	14
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess,</i> 317 U.S. 537 (1943) .....	11
<i>United States ex rel. Maxwell v. Kerr-McGee Oil &amp; Gas Corp.,</i> 793 F. Supp. 2d 1260 (D. Colo. 2011) .....	19

<i>United States ex rel. McBride v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 848 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	13, 19
<i>Minnesota Ass'n of Nurse Anesthetists v. Allina Health Sys. Corp.</i> , 276 F.3d 1032 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	7
<i>Overstock.com, Inc. v. State ex rel. French</i> , 234 A.3d 1175 (Del. 2020).....	14
<i>Prather v. AT&amp;T, Inc.</i> , 847 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	14
<i>United States ex rel. Purcell v. MWI Corp.</i> , 807 F.3d 287 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	6, 8, 9
<i>Rainwater v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 590 (1958) .....	10
<i>Ramones v. AR Res., Inc.</i> , No. 19-62949, 2022 WL 1443062 (S.D. Fla. May 6, 2022) .....	19
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007) .....	3, 5, 6, 7, 18
<i>People ex rel. Schad, Diamond &amp; Shedden, P.C. v. My Pillow, Inc.</i> , 2017 IL App (1st) 152668.....	12
<i>United States ex rel. Shea v. Cellco P'ship</i> , 863 F.3d 923 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	14

<i>United States ex rel. Shea v. Verizon Commc'ns, Inc., 844 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 2012)</i> .....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Steury v. Cardinal Health, Inc., 625 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2010)</i> .....	7
<i>U.S. Civil Serv. Comm'n v. Nat'l Ass'n of Letter Carriers, 413 U.S. 548 (1973)</i> .....	8
<i>United States v. Data Translation, Inc., 984 F.2d 1256 (1st Cir. 1992)</i> .....	22
<i>United States v. McNinch, 356 U.S. 595 (1958)</i> .....	10
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar, 579 U.S. 176 (2016)</i> .....	1, 2, 5, 10
<i>Va. Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg, 501 U.S. 1083 (1991)</i> .....	17
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc., 455 U.S. 489 (1982)</i> .....	9
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat'l. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens, 529 U.S. 765 (2000)</i> .....	6, 8, 10
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 287.....	10

31 U.S.C. § 3729.....	2, 4, 5, 6, 10, 12, 16
31 U.S.C. § 3730.....	10, 12, 22
Act of March 2, 1863, ch. 67, 12 Stat. 696, 696-98.....	10

### Other Authorities

Wright and Miller, 5A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1301 (4th ed.).....	15
John T. Bentivoglio et al., <i>False Claims Act Investigations: Time for a New Approach?</i> , 3 Fin. Fraud L. Rep. 801 (2011).....	13
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) .....	9
Dep't of Just., <i>Bank of America to Pay \$16.65 Billion in Historic Justice Department Settlement for Financial Fraud Leading up to and During the Financial Crisis</i> (Aug. 21, 2014), <a href="http://bit.ly/3YUtrow">bit.ly/3YUtrow</a> .....	21
Dep't of Just., <i>Biogen Inc. Agrees to Pay \$900 Million to Settle False Claims Act Allegations Related to Improper Physician Payments</i> (Sept. 26, 2022), <a href="http://bit.ly/3FuBYI3">bit.ly/3FuBYI3</a> .....	21
Dep't of Just., <i>Mail-Order Diabetic Testing Supplier and Parent Company Agree to Pay \$160 Million to Resolve Alleged False Claims to Medicare</i> (Aug. 2, 2021), <a href="http://bit.ly/3Jp9wbz">bit.ly/3Jp9wbz</a> .....	21

Dep't of Just., <i>United States Obtains \$140 Million in False Claims Act Judgments Against South Carolina Pain Management Clinics, Drug Testing Laboratories and a Substance Abuse Counseling Center</i> (Sept. 3, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3JNe8tN">bit.ly/3JNe8tN</a> .....	21
Frank Easterbrook, <i>Discovery as Abuse</i> , 69 B.U. L. Rev. 635 (1989) .....	19
<i>Here's What the Government and Judiciary Think of Serial Whistleblowers</i> , Reuters (Oct. 4, 2013) .....	12
Michael D. Granston, <i>Memorandum about Factors for Evaluating Dismissal Pursuant to 31 U.S.C. 3730(c)(2)(A)</i> , U.S. Dep't of Just., to Attorneys (Jan. 10, 2018) .....	22
Michael Lockman, <i>In Defense of a Strict Pleading Standard for False Claims Act Whistleblowers</i> , 82 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1559 (2015) .....	21
Ralph Mayrell, <i>Digging Into FCA Stats: In-House Litigation Budget Insights</i> , Law360 (July 13, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3JMzC9Y">bit.ly/3JMzC9Y</a> .....	12
Todd J. Canni, <i>Who's Making False Claims, the Qui Tam Plaintiff or the Government Contractor? A Proposal to Amend the FCA to Require That All Qui Tam Plaintiffs Possess Direct Knowledge</i> , 37 Pub. Cont. L.J. 1 (2007).....	13, 21



Dep't of Just., *Fraud Statistics Overview* (Feb.  
7, 2023), [bit.ly/3mN3GsX](https://bit.ly/3mN3GsX)..... 11, 12
